
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Governance Services on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health & Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 19 January 2015 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Committee Room, Shire Hall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health & Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor CNH Attwood 
Vice-Chairman Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes 
   
  Councillor PA Andrews  
 Councillor JM Bartlett  
 Councillor PL Bettington  
 Councillor KS Guthrie  
 Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
 Councillor JLV Kenyon  
 Councillor NP Nenadich  
 Councillor CA North  
 Councillor SJ Robertson  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
 Councillor DB Wilcox  
 

    
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  19 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2014. 
 

 

5.   SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 
FUTURE SCRUTINY 
 

 

 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 
Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is raised.  Consideration 
will be given to whether it should form part of the Committee’s work programme when 
compared with other competing priorities.) 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 
relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so long as the 
question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question you would 
like to ask then please submit it no later than two working days before the meeting to the 
Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an answer can be provided at the meeting).   
 

 

7.   ACCOUNTABILITY SESSION 
 

15 - 16 

 To hold a public accountability session for organisations within the health 
sector.  This session shall focus on Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group and the Arden, Herefordshire and Worcestershire Area Team. 
 

 

8.   HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP: INTEGRATED 
URGENT CARE PATHWAY PROJECT 
 

17 - 24 

 To receive a report on the Clinical Commissioning Group’s Integrated Urgent 
Care Pathway Project. 
 

 

9.   HEREFORDSHIRE HEALTHWATCH 
 

25 - 46 

 To receive a report on areas of concern to Herefordshire Healthwatch. 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

47 - 56 

 To receive the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

 





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present 
if they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue and 
consider whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities. 

2. Questions from Members of the Public for Consideration at 
Scrutiny Committee Meetings and Participation at Meetings 

You can submit a question for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee 
meeting so long as the question you are asking is directly related to an 
item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question you would like to ask 
then please submit it no later than two working days before the 
meeting to the Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an 
answer can be provided at the meeting.  Contact details for the 
Committee Officer can be found on the front page of this agenda.   

Generally, members of the public will also be able to contribute to the 
discussion at the meeting.  This will be at the Chairman’s discretion.   

(Please note that the Scrutiny Committee is not able to discuss 
questions relating to personal or confidential issues.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6



 
 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD. 
 

 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

7



8



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, Shire Hall, 
Hereford on Wednesday 3 December 2014 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor CNH Attwood (Chairman) 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, Brig P Jones CBE, J Norris, CA North, SJ Robertson, 

J Stone and GA Vaughan-Powell 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors C Nicholls, GJ Powell and AJW Powers 
  
Officers: H Coombes (Director for Adults Wellbeing), P Deneen (Independent Chairman, 

Healthwatch Herefordshire), G Hughes (Director for Economy, Communities 
and Corporate), B Norman (Assistant Director, Governance) and DJ Penrose 
(Governance Services) 
 

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors JM Bartlett, KS Guthrie, PL Bettington, JLV 
Kenyon, NP Nenadich and DB Wilcox. 
 

40. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor J Norris for Councillor JLV Kenyon. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

42. MINUTES   
 
The Minute of the meeting held on the 24th November 2014 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

43. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
None. 
 

44. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

45. PRESENTATION ON THE DEMENTIA WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE COURTYARD, 
HEREFORD   
 
The Committee received a presentation from Ms P Allen, in which she highlighted the 
following points: 
 

• That Herefordshire had the lowest diagnosis rate for dementia at 32% of people living 
with dementia having a formal diagnosis which was below the national average of 
48%.  

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



 

 
• In 2010 The Courtyard had secured EU and Council funding to establish its Arts 
and Older People project, the aim of which was to reduce the isolation of older 
people through direct access to the arts.  The Project undertook training aimed at 
unpaid carers, carer professionals and artists around specific themes such as 
Creativity and Communications 

 
• The Courtyard had been involved in awareness raising with the Alzheimer 
Society and was the first arts centre to become involved with the initiative. It had 
been part of the Prime Ministers Challenge Group which had designed a series of 
industry standards to support arts venues to become more dementia friendly. 
 

• That there had been over 14,000 attendances to the projects, events and training 
and that these numbers had risen every year. The Courtyard was committed to 
its older people’s agenda and was intending to expand its provision.  

 
In the ensuing discussion the following issues were raised: 
 

• That the programme was engaged with local third sector partners, but had less 
interaction with GP surgeries. 

 
• Funding was mainly from the Big Lottery, but the paid for activities also helped to 
keep it going.  The Courtyard was keen for the programme to be self sufficient 
and income generating, but it was hard to put a monetary value of the services 
that were offered. 

 
• That the work would be part of the Dementia Implementation Plan, of which the 
Courtyard was a major participant. 

 
• That this work fell into the area of ‘social prescribing’ and Dr Watts undertook to 
direct fellow GPs toward the Courtyard’s programmes. 
 

• That other programmes such as the Rural Pub Arts had suffered from 
inconsistent funding which meant that it had not been possible to keep running it. 

 
The Chairman thanked Ms Allen for her presentation. 

 
 

46. WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST   
 
The Committee received a presentation on the recent Care Quality Commission report of 
its Inspection of the County Hospital by Mr R Beeken, Chief Executive and Mr M Takolia, 
Interim Chairman of the Trust. The following points were raised: 
 
• That there were significant service challenges around the Urgent Care Pathway. 

There was a lack of depth of leadership across A&E, and that the Trust as a whole 
was an immature organisation which did not learn from its mistakes. 
 

• That whilst demand had exceeded supply for some time, the County Hospital had 
not made itself more efficient in order to meet the needs of the patients. There had 
been a 7% increase in admissions to A&E over the year, and a concomitant 23% 
increase in emergency admission to the hospital.  Recruitment of consultant staff 
was a problem for the Trust, and the working hours of existing staff had been 
extended in order to ensure that a consultant would be present in A&E. New ways of 
working were being looked at, including introducing advanced care practitioners and 
advanced nursing staff.  

10



 

 
• Patient length of stay in hospital was good compared to other hospitals, but bed 

occupancy was higher than the hospitals peers.  This meant that here was a huge 
problem when there was a surge in demand. 
 

• The concerns raised by the Care Quality Commission were being taken seriously 
and had been addressed in an overarching improvement plan, attached to the 
Agenda. 
 

• The Urgent Care System was being improved by the introduction of the ambulatory 
care system, was a patient focused service where some conditions could be 
delivered on an outpatient basis. Ambulatory emergency care cases were averaging 
11 a day. 
 

• Work was in hand with external partners on the System Resilience Plan.  Mobile day 
surgery units were in place in order to ensure that elective routine surgery could be 
continued.  There were insufficient specialist staff to be able to offer a seven day a 
week discharge, and the Trust would need to be creative in order to be able to offer 
this service 
 

• That there would be improved capacity in outpatient units through a capacity 
planning process of human resources and the available physical space.  Work had 
been undertaken with the HCCG to reduce demand on secondary care. 
 

• That the Executive Board would develop twelve key outcomes against which the 
Hospital would deliver in order to ensure that the process had been successful.  

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 

 
• That non-recurrent funding from central government was not helpful in this situation, 

as it did not allow for long term planning and it was not possible to build resilience 
with such funding. 
 

• That the Hospital had worked with the Council regarding the plans for economic and 
population growth within the city and the County. 
 

• That the role and membership of the Trust’s Board had been strengthened in order 
to ensure that they would have better oversight of the operation of the Trust.  New 
members included Richard Humphreys from the Kings Fund and Andrew Cotton, 
previously the Chief Executive of the Powys Teaching Health Board who would 
bring a greater understanding of cross border issues.  The Board do ward rounds, 
and had regular contact with patients. 
 

In reply to a question, the Clinical Lead, HCCG said that there was a problem recruiting 
GPs in Herefordshire, and alternative clinical models were being looked at such as 
employing Physicians Assistants in practices. 

 
• That a series of activities were in hand to improve the discharge process.  These 

included short, high intensity ward rounds by consultants.  AS well as increasing the 
Trust’s own transport capacity, discussions were in hand with the St John’s 
Ambulance Service in order to facilitate transport following discharge.  Electronic 
record keeping would also speed up the discharge process by allowing for 
medication to be provided in a more timely fashion. 
 

• That every patient had a named nurse and consultant when admitted to hospital.  
There were matrons on the wards, and it was ensured that they were not numbered 

11



 

amongst the working nurses on that ward in order to allow them to liaise with 
families and deal with discharges. 
 

• That no staff posts had been held back for financial reasons.  As the Hospital was 
small and geographically isolated, it was struggling to recruit specialist staff. 
Teaching hospitals were more of a draw for staff. 
 

• That delayed transfer of care was usually blamed for bed blocking, but some 
patients at the Acute or Community Hospitals should be moved to alternative 
accommodation.  There was a belief that there were periods when there was a 
disproportionate influx of pa
[...]
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 
That there was sufficient contact with the Wye Valley NHS Trust, and a series of enter 
and view visits were in place, as well as regular consultations with  
 

12



 

That there was a programme of visits to community hospitals in place, and Leominster 
and Ross would be visited in the New Year.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

48. ADULT SOCIAL CARE LOCAL ACCOUNT   
 
The Committee noted the Adult Social Care Local Account 2013/14. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the Director of Adults Wellbeing said that the culture around 
Direct Payments was changing in order to ensure that service users were in a position to 
make the best choices for themselves.  There were some areas that the market was not 
yet ready to provide, and a clear demand for some services was required in order for the 
market to be in apposition to fulfil them. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

49. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PEER CHALLENGE   
 
The Committee noted a report on the Adult Social Care Peer Challenge. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the Director of Adults Wellbeing said that the process had 
been critical but fair, and had highlighted areas that had been reviewed. In response, a 
year-long consultation and dialogue for change was in place in Adult Social Care. 
 
It was noted that if assessments and support plans were effective, then people should 
have the right amount allocated in their direct payment and therefore claw back of any 
unspent funds would be the exception not the norm.   If users were not able to find the 
appropriate services, then the Council could commission them on their behalf.  There 
was a full assessment before any claw back took place, which was why the action in the 
peer challenge report in terms of prioritising actions had been marked as a lower priority 
for the service. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That: 
 

a) The Committee note the outcome of the review attached at Appendix 1 of 
the report, and; 
 

b) note the action plan attached as Appendix 2 as the response to the areas 
for improvement that had been identified. 

 
50. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Committee noted and updated its Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 5pm CHAIRMAN 

13



14



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
David Penrose on Tel (01432) 383690 

 

 

MEETING: 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE: 19 JANUARY 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT: ACCOUNTABILITY SESSION  

REPORT BY: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

1. Classification  
 Open 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not an executive decision  

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

4. Purpose 
4.1 To hold a public accountability session to discuss the performance of organisations 

within the health sector in Herefordshire:   

• Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

• Arden, Herefordshire and Worcestershire Area Team 

5. Recommendation 

 THAT:  The Committee considers and discusses the presentations from the 
health sector organisations. 
 

6. Alternative Options 
There are no relevant alternative options. 
 

7. Reasons for Recommendations 
7.1 Accountability sessions are a concept that Staffordshire Council developed as a 

result of the Report of the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public Inquiry.  
The intention is to get interconnected health bodies together with the public and 
Councillors in order to enable them to challenge and question the relevant 
organisations in a more joined up way.   
 

Each body has provided a presentation that  focuses on: 
 

• the key work that the body has completed through the previous year 

• any success throughout the previous year 

• any challenges throughout the previous year 

• key areas of concentration for the coming year 

AGENDA ITEM 7

15



 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

• areas of risk for the coming year 

• areas that might be beneficial of an input by scrutiny ie in task and finish 
groups. 

 

8. Financial Implications 
8.1 There are no financial implications to this report.  

 

9. 
9.1 

Legal Implications 
There are no legal implications to this report. 

10. Background Papers 

10.1 None identified. 

16



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
David Penrose on Tel (01432) 383690 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE: 19 JANUARY 2015 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: INTEGRATED URGENT CARE PATHWAY 
PROJECT 

REPORT BY: Senior Project Manager,  Outcomes Based 
Commissioning 

 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not an executive decision  
 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  
 

4. Purpose 

4.1 To note a report on the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group plans to develop 
an integrated urgent care pathway 

5. Recommendation 

5.1 THAT: The report be noted 
 

6. Appendices 

6.1 None 

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

17



18



 

1 
 

 
 

 
 NHS HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
Briefing for Herefordshire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
 

Integrated Urgent Care Pathway Project 
 
 
 
 

Subject: 
 
Integrated Urgent Care Pathway Project 

 
 
 
 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To inform the committee of NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group plans to develop an integrated urgent care pathway. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report and comment. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19



 

2 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Briefing for Herefordshire HOSC 
 

Integrated Urgent Care Pathway Project 
 

NHS Herefordshire CCG 
 
Introduction 
Herefordshire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report in July 
2013 regarding the work that Herefordshire CCG (HCCG) was undertaking regarding 
a review of urgent care services.  
 
The report set out the challenges within the current urgent care system which are 
summarised below: 

• The current urgent care system is inefficient and confusing for local people 

• The current system is failing to meet performance targets 

• Inequalities in access and outcomes are not being effectively addressed 

• The current urgent care pathway is fragmented and is a barrier to demand 
control and establishing effective alternatives to A&E attendance. 

• The development of an integrated urgent care pathway is a significant part of 
the solution to the challenges faced by WVT 

• Existing contracts for elements of the service will expire in 2015/16 

 
The pressures on the system, and operational challenges experienced by Wye Valley 
NHS Trust (WVT), particularly coinciding with the CQC inspection have provided 
further evidence of the need for change.  
 
The report also set out details of the communications and engagement plan HCCG 
was to take forward over the coming months. The engagement process ran from 
September to November 2013 and the findings were published on HCCG website in 
December 2014. Two further events were held on the 25th of March and 5th June 
2014. In total more than 540 patient experiences were captured that involved 372 
hours of co-design work with the local community. 
 
Current Progress 
Following the review and the feedback from local people, HCCG has decided to 
change how it commissions urgent care services by introducing an outcomes 
approach to commissioning and contracting. Outcomes Based Commissioning (OBC) 
aims to shift the emphasis from the services a provider offers, to the outcomes they 
achieve for patients. This moves the focus from activities to results, and from how a 
service operates, to the benefits a service realises for patients. By using this 
approach important factors such as patient experience and the quality and safety of 
services will be built into future contracts. 
 
 
 

20



 

3 
 

 
 
Delivery of this programme supports achievement of Herefordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. HCCGs
[...]
io
n
 f
o
r 

d
o
cu
m
en
ts
/r
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 b
e 
su
b
m
it
te
d
 t
o
 D
ec
is
io
n
  

M
ak
er
 

S
ep
te
m
be
r 

20
15

 
 

H
er
ef
or
ds
hi
re
 S
af
eg
ua

rd
in
g 
B
oa

rd
s 
B
us
in
es
s 
P
la
n 

an
d 
A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or
t. 
  

Y
ou

ng
 P
eo

pl
e 
an

d 
C
hi
ld
re
n’
s 

W
el
lb
ei
ng
 / 
C
ou

nc
ill
or
 J
 M

ill
ar
 

C
hi
ld
re
n’
s 
W
el
lb
ei
ng

, J
oh

n 
R
ou
gh

to
n?
 

 D
A
T
E
 T
O
 B
E
 C
O
N
F
IR
M
E
D
 

 D
E
C
IS
IO
N
 M
A
K
E
R
 

C
A
B
IN
E
T
 

Is
su
e 

T
yp
e 

P
u
rp
o
se
 &
 R
ep
o
rt
 T
it
le
 

P
o
rt
fo
lio
 H
o
ld
er
 

D
ir
ec
to
ra
te
, L
ea
d
 O
ff
ic
er
 &
 C
o
n
ta
ct
 in
fo
rm
at
io
n
 f
o
r 

d
o
cu
m
en
ts
/r
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 b
e 
su
b
m
it
te
d
 t
o
 D
ec
is
io
n
  

M
ak
er
 

T
B
C
  

D
ec
em

b
er
 

20
15
 

R
os
e 
G
ar
de

n-
 E
xt
ra
 C
ar
e 
S
up

po
rt
 P
ro
vi
si
on

 C
on

tr
ac
t 

 A
w
ar
d 
of
 th
e 
ex
tr
a 
ca
re
 c
on

tr
ac
t a
t R

os
e 
G
ar
de

ns
, f
ol
lo
w
in
g 

th
e 
pr
oc
ur
em

en
t e
xe
rc
is
e 
in
 D
ec
em

be
r 
20
15

. 

H
ea
lth
 &
 W

el
lb
ei
ng

 
A
du

lts
 W

el
lb
ei
ng

 / 
La
ur
a 
Ll
oy
d 

 

56


	Agenda
	
	4 Minutes
	7 Accountability Session
	8 Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group: Integrated Urgent Care Pathway Project
	HOSC_briefing_integrated_urgent_care_pathway_COBIC_FINAL_25-11-14[3]

	9 Herefordshire Healthwatch
	Intelligence report  25-11-2014 - 22-12-2014
	Report - Leominster Community Hospital FINAL
	Factsheet 2_Older_Poeple

	10 Work Programme
	Draft HOSC work programme December
	001 ERP 2 Jan 15




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at The Committee Room, Shire Hall, 
Hereford on Monday 19 January 2015 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor CNH Attwood (Chairman) 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, JM Bartlett, PL Bettington, KS Guthrie, 

Brig P Jones CBE, JLV Kenyon, CA North, SJ Robertson, GA Vaughan-Powell 
and DB Wilcox 

 

  
In attendance: Councillor  C Nicholls 
  
Officers: P Deneen (Independent Chairman, Healthwatch Herefordshire), G Hughes 

(Director for Economy, Communities and Corporate), B Norman (Assistant 
Director, Governance), R Vickers (Assistant Director Homes and Community 
Services) and DJ Penrose (Governance Services) 
 

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
None. 
 

52. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

54. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 3 December 2014 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

55. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

56. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

57. ACCOUNTABILITY SESSION   
 
The Committee received a presentation on the work of the Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HCCG) from the Director of Operations.  During the ensuing 
discussion the following issues were raised: 
 

 That work was underway with the NHS Local Area Team (LAT) to undertake co-
commissioning work in specialist areas.  The HCCG would shadow the LAT from April 
2015, with a shadow transfer of a small number of specialist services. 



 

 

 That the budget before the Committee included both work with the third sector and 
preventative healthcare within the funds spent on community medicine. 

 

 That the system change for mental health services would allow patients to self-refer.  
There had been significant investment in the service during the year, and work was 
underway with the 2gether NHS Foundation Trust to ensure that the capacity within 
the service was taken up. 

 

 That ‘Virtual Wards’ were a concept that had worked well in other parts of the 
country, and additional staff and community teams were working with parish 
councils in order to support the most vulnerable patients.  The pilot was only running 
in Hereford, but additional work was being undertaken in order to decide what model 
worked best in different communities. 

 

 That the Hospital at Home provided for care at home. Whilst beds could be provided 
at nursing homes in the County, this did not necessarily relieve the pressure on A&E 
or provide the best solution for patients.  The Hospital at Home allowed for planned 
medical interventions if required, and had the support of the West Midlands 
Ambulance Service. 

 

 That simplified access systems were needed, together with more education for 
patients as to what the appropriate service was that they should use.  It was an 
uphill struggle to redirect people. 

 

 Patient engagement was led by both theme and communities, and was a constant 
process.  There was active involvement with Healthwatch in this area. 

 

 That there had been no surprises for the HCCG in the CQC report into the Wye 
Valley NHS Trust, and that there was work for all of the partners in the health and 
social care arena to do.   The Trust had provided additional access to their 
Oversight Boards for the HCCG and there were issues around the recruitment of 
permanent staff. 

 

 There were pressures on the urgent care system, and the Multi-Agency System 
Resilience Group was now in place to help address these. 

 

 That there was a regular daily phone call across the system in order to provide a 
condition check on the Trust. It should be borne in mind that as the Wye Valley NHS 
Trust was the smallest acute Trust in the country that there was a collective 
responsibility within the County to support its operation. 

 
In reply to a question from a Member, the Director of Operations said that if there were to 
be a major incident in the County, then additional help would be sought as part of the 
major incident plan.  It was important that long term resilience be built into the system, 
and a solution to this problem would need to be found as planned care suffered when 
operations had to be cancelled.  More planned operations were currently being cancelled 
than in the past.  Additional short term capacity had been provided by way of a portable 
day care unit.  Non-recurring funding had been awarded in order to recruit more staff and 
provide more beds, but the County was heavily reliant on expensive agency staff. 
 
The Independent Chairman of Healthwatch concurred, and added that the Trust had 
undertaken work which indicated that it in order to future proof its operation it would 
require 250 beds.  It was operating with 208 at the moment.  
 
In reply to a question, the Chairman of Taurus Healthcare said that the company was 
well placed to be involved in the new systems of integrated health and social care and 



 

new models of care.  It had been involved in a pilot project as part of the Prime Minister’s 
Challenge Fund to trial seven day a week GP provision. 
 
The Director of Operations went on to report on the structural changes that were taking 
place within NHS England, which were designed to make the it more focused on its core 
purpose and to build new capabilities within the organisation. 
 
The Chairman thanked her for the presentation. 
 
 

58. HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP: INTEGRATED URGENT 
CARE PATHWAY PROJECT   
 
The Committee received a report on the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
(HCCG) Integrated Urgent Care Pathway Project.  The following points were highlighted: 
 

 An outcomes approach to commissioning and contracting had been introduced 
which would shift the emphasis from the services a provider offers, to the 
outcomes achieved for patients. Factors such as patient experience and the 
quality and safety of services would thereby be built into future contracts. 

 

 The NHS 111 service would be included the HCCGs commissioned functions, 
but would be procured at a national level and then delivered at a regional one. It 
was intended that there should be a triage process by clinicians as part of the 
process, but it was not clear that it would be possible to deliver this aspect to the 
level that the HCCG would like to achieve. 
 

In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 
The Chairman of Taurus Healthcare said that GPs had been asked to deliver additional 
services with no additional funding.  A pilot project to deliver greater access to primary 
care was working to keep surgeries open until 8pm.  There was an important secondary 
role for pharmacies to provide help to patients, and this should be encouraged. 
 
There was a major problem with missed appointments.  The aim of commissioning a 
group of services together was that the management of those services could be 
improved. 
 
The Independent Chairman of Healthwatch said that three major contracts were up for 
review this year: Out of Hours, Mental Health and the Minor Injuries Unit.  Taking all 
these together could provide for a Herefordshire wide solution. 

 

 That the urgent care pathway model had been shown to work well for patients, 
but that it was important that the GPS should be fully involved. 

 

 That the services that were being commissioned as part of the lead provider 
model were being developed through dialogue with the Wye Valley Trust, and 
efficient partnership working would be central to this.  There would be a number 
of key performance indicators that the Trust would have to meet. 
 

 That the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund monies would only be available until 
June, but additional funding had been secured for the urgent care pathway work. 
 

 That data sharing for GPs was still an issue, but had been overcome in the city, 
where the practices worked in a hub. 
 



 

After further discussion, the Director of Operations undertook to provide the Committee 
with a briefing note on the Major Incident Plan and a further note on the monitoring of the 
key performance indicators that would be used as part of the commissioning process. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 

59. HEREFORDSHIRE HEALTHWATCH   
 
The Committee noted a report from Healthwatch Herefordshire. The Independent 
Chairman highlighted the following areas: 
 

 That an ‘enter and view’ inspection had been undertaken of both Leominster and 
Ross community hospitals 

 

 That there would be a Healthwatch question time event on the 10th of February at 
the Kindle Centre at which the Chief Executives of the Wye Valley NHS Trust and 
the 2gether NHS Foundation Trust would be present. 

 

 That Healthwatch had met with the Community Pharmacies, and that this was an 
area that was important to keep under review 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

60. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its work programme. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


